



2026:CGHC:37453



CGHC010037322026



2026:CGHC:37453

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRMP No. 382 of 2026**

- Saurabh Pratap Singh S/o Dr. S.B. Singh Aged About 35 Years R/o- Mig 55, Nehru Nagar, Bilaspur, P.S.- Civil Line, Tehsil And District- Bilaspur (C.G.) **... Petitioner**

versus

1. Smt. Priyanka Singh W/o Manish Singh Aged About 48 Years R/o- Ganganagar Phase- 02, Mangala, P.S.- Civil Line, Tehsil And District Bilaspur (C.G.)
2. Manish Singh S/o Loknath Singh Aged About 50 Years R/o- Ganganagar Phase- 02, Mangala, P.S.- Civil Line, Tehsil And District Bilaspur (C.G.)
3. Piyusha Singh (Wrongly Mentioned As Piyush Singh) D/o Manish Singh Aged About 22 Years R/o- Ganganagar Phase- 02, Mangala, P.S.- Civil Line, Tehsil And District Bilaspur (C.G.) **... Respondent(s)**

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Achyut Tiwari, Advocate.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Astha Sharma, Advocate.

(Hon'ble Mr. Justice Narendra Kumar Vyas)**Order Sheet****20/08/2026**

1. After arguing for some time, learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that since the respondents have already entered appearance let them appear before the learned trial Court and the learned trial Court shall decide the proceedings in accordance with law, expeditiously.



2. Accordingly, the instant criminal miscellaneous petition is disposed of with direction that the learned trial Court shall decide the proceedings, in accordance with law, expeditiously.
3. Interim order passed by this Court on 5-2-2026 stands vacated.

Sd/-

(Narendra Kumar Vyas)

JUDGE

Raju